
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Resources and Governance Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 21 June 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
There will be a private meeting for Committee Members only at 
1:30pm on Tuesday 21 June 2022 in Room 2006, 2nd Floor, Town 
Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 

 
Access to the Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 
There is no public access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. 
These meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this 
meeting you should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that 
transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Resources and Governance 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Simcock (Chair), Andrews, Davies, Good, Kirkpatrick, Lanchbury, 
B Priest, Rowles and Wheeler 

Public Document Pack



Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration. If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 24 May 2022 
 

5 - 6 

5.   Revenue and Benefits update 
Report to follow 
 

 

6.   Capital Outturn Report 
Report to follow 
 

 

7.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit. 
 
This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions 
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions 
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee 
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree. 
 

7 - 26 



Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny 
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision-
makers about how they are delivering the Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision for 
a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across the city. 
 
The Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee areas of interest include  
finances, Council buildings, staffing, corporate and partnership governance as well as  
Council tax and benefits administration. 
 
The Council wants to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that 
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may 
do so if invited by the Chair. If you have a special interest in an item on the agenda 
and want to speak, tell the Committee Officer, who will pass on your request to the 
Chair. Groups of people will usually be asked to nominate a spokesperson. The 
Council wants its meetings to be as open as possible but occasionally there will be 
some confidential business. Brief reasons for confidentiality will be shown on the 
agenda sheet.   
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Michael Williamson 
 Tel: 0161 2343071 
 Email: michael.williamson@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 13 June 2022 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension, Manchester 
M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2022 
 
Present:  
Councillor Simcock – in the Chair 
Councillors Andrews, Davies, Good, Lanchbury, B Priest, Rowles and Wheeler 
 
Apologies: Councillor Kirkpatrick 
 
RGSC/21/19 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2022 as a 
correct record. 
 
RGSC/21/20 Overview Report  
 
The Committee considered the report by the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
which provided details of key decisions that fall within the Committee’s remit and an 
update on actions resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
included the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was asked to 
amend as appropriate and agree. 
 
The Committee noted that it would be discussing the work programme for the 
forthcoming municipal year in further detail in a private session following the meeting, 
and that an updated work programme reflecting this discussion would be circulated 
as normal in the papers for the next meeting.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report and agrees the work programme, noting the above 
comment. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 21 June 2022 

 
Subject: Overview Report 
 
Report of: Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides the following information:  
 

 Recommendations Monitor 

 Key Decisions  

 Work Programme 

 Items for information 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is invited to discuss and note the information provided and agree the 
work programme.  
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
 
Name:  Mike Williamson 
Position: Governance and Scrutiny Support Manager 
Telephone: 0161 234 3071 
E-mail: michael.williamson@manchester.gov.uk 
 

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
None 
 

Page 7

Item 7



 

 

1. Monitoring Previous Recommendations 
 
This section of the report contains recommendations made by the Committee and responses to them indicating whether the 
recommendation will be implemented, and if it will be, how this will be done.   
 
Items highlighted in grey have been actioned and will be removed from future reports. 
 

Date 
 

Item Recommendation Action Contact Officer 

8 
February 
2022 

RGSS/22/11 Recommends that a briefing note be circulated to 
members of the Committee that describes the 
discussions and agreements reached regarding 
staff health and safety considerations and mobile 
working. 

A response to this 
recommendation has 
been requested and 
will be circulated to 
Members. 

Chris Wanley  
 

P
age 8

Item
 7



 

 

2. Key Decisions 
 
The Council is required to publish details of key decisions that will be taken at least 28 days before the decision is due to be taken. 
Details of key decisions that are due to be taken are published on a monthly basis in the Register of Key Decisions. 
 
A key decision, as defined in the Council's Constitution is an executive decision, which is likely:  
 

 To result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the 
Council's budget for the service or function to which the decision relates, or  

 To be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the area of 
the city. 

 
The Council Constitution defines 'significant' as being expenditure or savings (including the loss of income or capital receipts) in 
excess of £500k, providing that is not more than 10% of the gross operating expenditure for any budget heading in the in the 
Council's Revenue Budget Book, and subject to other defined exceptions. 
 
An extract of the most recent Register of Key Decisions, published on 13 June 2022, containing details of the decisions under the 
Committee’s remit is included below. This is to keep members informed of what decisions are being taken and, where appropriate, 
include in the work programme of the Committee. 
 

Corporate Core 
 

National Taekwondo 
Centre 2018/10/19A 
 
Enter into a 39 year lease with 
Sport Taekwondo UK Ltd for 
areas within the building. 

Chief Executive 
 

Not before 
1st Nov 2018 
 

 
 

Briefing Note and 
Heads of Terms 
 

Richard Cohen  
richard.cohen@manchester.gov
.uk 
 

Strategic land and 
buildings acquisition 
2019/06/03B 

City Treasurer 
(Deputy Chief 
Executive) 

Not before 
3rd Jul 2019 
 

 
 

Checkpoint 4 
Business Case & 
Briefing Note 

Richard Cohen  
richard.co
[...]
ion. 

City Treasurer 
(Deputy Chief 
Executive) 
 

Not before 
1st Jun 2019 
 

 
 

Report and 
Recommendation 
 

John Nickson  
john.nickson@manchester.gov.
uk 
 

P
age 22

Item
 7



 

 

3. Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme – May 2022 
 
Tuesday, 21 June 2022, 2.00pm (Report deadline Friday 10 June 2022) 

Item Purpose Executive 
Member 

Strategic 
Director/Lead 
Officer 

Comments 

Revenue and 
Benefits update 
 

To receive a report with a summary of COVID 
schemes and where we are up to, the two current 
schemes and discretionary welfare schemes. This will 
also include the recent Government announcements 
on further support to households in the Autumn.   

Councillor 
Akbar 

Lee Owen  

Capital Outturn 
Report 
 
 
 
 

To receive a report on Capital Outturn. Councillor 
Rahman 

Tim Seagrave 
Tom Wilkinson 

 

Overview Report The monthly report includes the recommendations 
monitor, relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work 
programme and any items for information. 

N/A Scrutiny 
Support 

 

 

P
age 23

Item
 7



 

 

 

Tuesday, 19 July 2022, 2.00pm (Report deadline Friday 8 July 2022) 
 

Item Purpose Executive 
Member 

Strategic 
Director/Lead 
Officer 

Comments 

HROD Update 
 
 
 
 

To receive an HROD update report with a focus on the 
experiences of a Manchester Employee.  Specifically 
to include Our Ways of Working, the performance 
management framework and approach and an update 
on how suspensions are handled. 

Councillor 
Akbar 

Deb Clarke  

Ethical 
Procurement 
 
 

To receive an update report on the council’s approach 
to Ethical Procurement with a focus on workforce 
considerations including blacklisting. This will also 
contain updates on changes in Government 
procurement rules and their potential impact. 

Councillor 
Akbar 

Peter Schofield  

Management of 
Major Contracts 
 
 
 
 

To receive a report that details how major contracts 
are managed. This will include Insourcing vs 
Outsourcing decisions and the capacity we would 
need in place to take a major contract back in house 
either as a result of a procurement decision or to 
address market failure.  

Councillor 
Akbar 

Fiona Worrall 
Carol Culley 
Peter Schofield 

 

Overview Report The monthly report includes the recommendations 
monitor, relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work 
programme and any items for information. 

N/A Scrutiny 
Support 

 

 

P
age 24

Item
 7



 

 

 

Tuesday, 6 September 2022, 2.00pm (Report deadline Wednesday 24 August 2022) * To account for August Bank Holiday 
 

Item Purpose Executive 
Member 

Strategic 
Director/Lead 
Officer 

Comments 

Section 106 
Governance 
 
 
 
 

To receive a report on the Governance arrangements 
relating to Section 106. 

Councillor 
White 

Julie Roscoe  

Property Annual 
Report 
 
 

To receive the Property Annual Report.  Councillor 
White 

Richard Munns 
and David Lord 

 

Ownership of 
Assets 

To receive a report on the ownership of assets which 
will include how Councillors can determine who owns 
what within their wards. 

Councillor 
White 

Richard Munns 
and David Lord 

 

Major Projects 
Update – Town 
Hall and The 
Factory 
 
 
 
 

To receive an update on the progress of two major 
projects – Town Hall and The Factory. 

Councillor 
Rahman 

Jarred Allen, 
Pat Bartoli and 
Carol Culley – 
The Factory 
 
Jared Allen,  
Carol Culley 
and Paul 
Candelent – 
Town Hall 

 

Overview Report The monthly report includes the recommendations 
monitor, relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work 

N/A Scrutiny 
Support 

 

P
age 25

Item
 7



 

 

programme and any items for information. 

 

 

P
age 26

Item
 7


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Overview Report



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 21 June 2022 

Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 21 June 2022 
 
 
Present:  
Councillor Simcock (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Andrews, Davies, Good, Kirkpatrick, Lanchbury, B Priest, Rowles and 
Wheeler 
 
Also present:  
 
Councillors: Akbar  
 
Apologies: Councillor  
 
 
RGSC/21/21 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2022 as a 
correct record. 
 
RGSC/21/22 Revenue and Benefits update  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that provided an update on the activity of the Revenues and Benefits Unit 
as set out in the October 2021 Scrutiny Report, including details of Covid schemes 
and cost of living schemes delivered by the service. 
 
Key themes in the report included: 
  

 An overview of Benefits administration, including Council Tax Support and the 
management of the Welfare Provision Scheme and other discretionary 
schemes;  

 The financial support provided as part of the Test and Trace scheme;  

 The financial support provided by the Household Support Fund scheme;  

 The financial support provided by the Energy Grant Scheme; Performance in 
the collection of council tax and how the Council balances collection, whilst 
working in an ethical way and supporting those residents on a low income; and 

 Performance in the collection of business rates, including the financial support 
provided to businesses through various Business Rates Reliefs and grants. 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Was it possible to provide any indication as to how many families and 
businesses had been supported by the Council’s approach to helping those in 
need; 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 21 June 2022 

 It was noted that there were no properties within the Private Rented Sector 
within Manchester that offered properties for rent close to the Local Housing 
Allowance (LHA) rate and it was deeply worrying that there had been no uplift in 
April 2022; 

 Was there any significant variations between Council Tax bandings and the 
uptake in direct debit payments of Council Tax; 

 What percentage of applicants were approved in relation to the Welfare 
Provisions Scheme; 

 In relation to the pilot with Oasis Centre in Gorton, what have been the learning 
outcomes for wider implementation; 

 Had there been any occasion where the Council had managed to collect 
Council Tax at a rate of 95% or more; 

 Clarification was sought on how the Council was preventing the £150 Council 
Tax rebate being paid to those residents with a second home; 

 A question was asked on how quickly ‘U’ banded properties became classified; 

 Clarification was sought as to whether Enforcement Agents were bailiffs and 
how likely was the trial on attachments to earnings to be extended; 

 Was there any indication as to how many business the city were lost due to 
them not fitting the criteria set by Government for its Business Support Scheme; 
and 

 Was there any specific reasons for the low uptake of the CARF funding. 
 
The Head of Corporate Assessments advised that it was difficult to give a precise 
number as to how many people had been supported as many people had been 
affected by a range of pressure.  He advised that it would be possible to provide a 
high level figure of the number of households that had received support.  The Head 
of Corporate Revenues advised that the position was similar in relation to business 
rate support, insofar that it would be possible to provide a figure on how many 
businesses had received support and the amount of money paid out by the Council, 
but it would not be possible to provide more detail as to how many businesses had 
been saved from collapsing. 
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Resources commented that it would be fair 
to acknowledge that the Council would not have been able to help as many residents 
and businesses without the additional funding form government, but it was not a 
simple process of just passporting the money on to those families and businesses.  It 
needed to be recognised the amount of work that had gone into the design and 
implementation processes by the Council in short space of time to enable the 
distribution of these funds to those most in need. 
 
The Head of Corporate Revenues agreed to provide details to the Committee on the 
number of households that paid Council Tax by direct debit in each Council Tax 
banding.  He commented that the Council tried to provide residents with multiple 
ways to establish direct debit payments, not just online, as this was the cheapest way 
for the council to process Council Tax payments. 
 
The Head of Corporate Assessments advised that he did not have all the available 
data on the percentage of applicants who were approved in relation to the Welfare 
Provisions Scheme, but in relation to the first two months of the current financial year, 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 21 June 2022 

which would be broadly representative of applications approved the figure was at 
38%. 
 
The Committee was advised that following the pilot with Oasis Centre in Gorton, the 
Council was considering rolling out similar provisions at other sites in the future.  
Although the number of referrals that had been made at present was fairly low the 
service had been extremely well received by staff at the Oasis Centre, as well as 
those residents that have been helped. 
 
The Head of Corporate Revenues commented that in terms of the in year collection 
rate of Council Tax arrears, the Council had never achieved a rate of 95%, but it was 
reported that the overall collection rate for Council Tax had been in excess of 96.5% 
pre pandemic.  This rate had reduced to 94.5% during the pandemic and these 
financial years had been set at 95.5% 
 
In terms of the £150 Council Tax rebate for second home owners, it was explained 
the Council’s data on this was as accurate as it could be but the Council was to some 
degree reliant on residents informing the Council if they owned a second property.  In 
addition, the technical definition of a second home included rented furnished 
properties between tenants so any property classified as this would not have been 
eligible for the rebate. 
 
In relation to the classification of ‘U’ banded properties, there was currently 4,400 
properties on the Academy system, which could range from only having footings to 
being ready for occupancy and referred to the Valuation office for banding.  
Properties were added to the system when formal names and addresses had been 
determined.  Completion notices were served when properties became ready for 
occupation within three months and this provided a date as to when a property 
became eligible for paying Council Tax. 
 
The Head of Corporate Revenues clarified that the Enforcement Agents were 
previously referred to as Bailiffs and that the Council did use these to enforce the 
collection of Council Tax or Business rate debt but commented that the Council had 
reduced the number of instances where Enforcement Agents were instructed 
significantly over the last ten years . The Committee was reassured that there was a 
strict code of conduct of how the Council expected the Agents to conduct themselves 
and they were never used for those people on Council Tax support.  The Deputy 
Chief Executive and City Treasurer agreed to provide the Committee with a fuller 
response on this issue after the meeting. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Cabinet Office was keen to extend the trial on 
attachments to earnings but HMRC was not as supportive due to requirement of 
sharing information. It was noted that the second stage of the trial would not be as 
successful as the first stage as HMRC had requested more information to match the 
Council’s data against their own, which the Council could not provide as it did not 
hold it.  The Council was working with DWP to provide the information being sought 
but this was only resulting in matches where the resident had DWP connections and 
these did not tend to be the higher earners. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 21 June 2022 

The Head of Corporate Revenues advised that the Growth and Skills Hub would 
possibly have the information on the number of businesses that did not fit the 
governments criteria for Business Support Scheme. It was agreed that Officers would 
speak to colleagues in the Growth and Skills Hub for this information and if available 
would be provided to the Committee 
 
In terms of the uptake of CARF funding, it was not clear as to why the uptake was 
low.  It was reported that £24m had been made available to businesses and so far 
the Council had written to over 9,000 businesses to make the aware of this available 
funding. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee:- 
 
(1) Notes the report. 
(2) Thanks all Officers within the Council’s Revenue and Benefits team for their 

hard work in supporting those most vulnerable in the city. 
(3) Requests that Officers provide the Committee with information on the number 
of businesses that did not fit the governments criteria for Business Support Scheme 
and details on the number of households that paid Council Tax by direct debit in each 
Council Tax banding. 
 
RGSC/21/23 Capital Outturn Report  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer. The Committee had been invited to comment on the report prior to it being 
considered by the Executive. 
 
Key themes in the report included: 
  

 The outturn of capital expenditure for 2021/22;  

 The financing of capital expenditure for 2021/22; 

 The major variances between the 2021/22 outturn and the previous Capital 
Programme monitoring report submitted in February 2022; and 

 The revised capital programme budget for 2022/23; and subsequent years as a 
result of the review of the programme following outturn. 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Was the inflation contingency of £28m over the next four years going to be 
enough given the increasing rate; 

 Would it be possible to have a report on how each capital project contributed to 
a net zero carbon city; 

 Could information be provided on the spending towards the new proposed 
residents parking zone in Ancoats; 

 Was the Council still expecting a positive return on investment in regard to The 
Factory 

 How would spending change on Northwards Housing now that it was back 
within the Council; 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 21 June 2022 

 Concern was expressed around the economic volatility Manchester residents 
were facing and whether there would be an effect on Council borrowing if 
interest rates were to increase; 

 How was social value delivered within the projects; 

 Concern was expressed around the cost of inflation to the construction industry; 

 Why was there a proposed virement of £1.62m from the Newton Heath High 
Rise Block 

 Could an explanation of maintaining structure of borrowing be given; and 

 Clarification was sought as to the why the cost of refitting the Peterloo Memorial 
was greater than the total cost of the Emmeline Pankhurst memorial. 

 
The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer advised that it was difficult to 
accurately assess the level of contingency needed for inflation as the situation was 
very fast moving and the impact on the supply chain was profound as well.  All major 
schemes had been reviewed but it would be further in the year before there would be 
clearer picture of the impact of recent increases in inflation would have.  The Deputy 
City Treasurer also comment that most of the capital projects had contingency levels 
built in and it would be these contingencies that would be used in the first instance 
and the £28m was for anything that couldn’t be covered within the planned 
contingency levels within each project. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer agreed to share with Committee 
Members the Council’ Low Carbon Build Standard report.  In addition, it was 
explained that each capital project went through a business case process, with a 
specific part centred around how the project would contribute towards low carbon and 
other climate mitigation measures. 
 
In terms of the residents parking zone in Ancoats, the scheme would be included in 
the Council’s Capital Programme at the point it became fully approved and the 
funding in place.  At present, this scheme was currently going through consultation 
and would be added into the programme at the point it was agreed and signed off. 
 
It was reported that the Council was still expecting a positive economic return for The 
Factory, but it was acknowledged that there was a pressured budget for the project 
given the inflationary pressures the Council was facing. 
 
In regard to Northwards Housing, some of the work the Council would be doing would 
be around the Capital Investment Programme for the estate. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer shared the Committee’s concern on 
the impact to residents that the increase in inflation was having.  She commented 
that the Council was not able to mitigate against everything but would work hard to 
target its resources that it had in the most effective way possible.  It was reported that 
in relation to borrowing, whilst the financing for the current approved programme was 
affordable,  any future capital programme schemes and the ability to deliver some 
new projects may  be constrained by the level of funding available. 
 
The Deputy City Treasure advised that each capital project had a 20% weighting of 
the tender in relation to delivering social value as part of the project.   It was often up 
to the contractor as to what form this would be delivered but there had been a focus 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 21 June 2022 

on job creation, apprenticeships, skills training as well as local works and 
volunteering days.  In addition, there was a further 10% weighting around contributing 
to a low carbon city, both of which were monitored throughout the life of the project. 
 
The Deputy City Treasurer provided an explanation of what was meant by 
maintaining structure of borrowing and also agreed to provide details on the virement 
at Newton Heath High Rise Block, but in essence this was due to a potential 
underspend on the work undertaken.  Furthermore, he clarified that the cost allocated 
to refitting the Peterloo Memorial was the total available funding available figure and 
would not necessarily cost the total value as stated in the report. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report. 
 
RGSC/21/24 Overview Report  
 
The Committee considered the report by the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
which provided details of key decisions that fall within the Committee’s remit and an 
update on actions resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
included the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was asked to 
amend as appropriate and agree. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report and agreed the work programme. 
 
 
 


